and, on 15.04.2009, the petitioner was asked to appear in person and 

accordingly he appeared and produced oral and documentary evidence in 

support of his case.  

Finally, by the impugned notification dated 15.02.2010 (Annexure-

H) the petitioner was held liable for loss of an amount of Tk. 

28,51,493.27/- (twenty eight lac fifty one thousand four hundred ninety 

three and twenty seven taka only) in total, with a direction to adjust an 

amount of Tk. 19,97,520/- (nineteen lac ninety seven thousand five 

hundred and twenty taka) only from his pension and retirement benefit 

and the Chief Engineer of PWD was directed to collect the rest Tk. 

8,53,973/- (eight lac fifty three thousand nine hundred and seventy three 

taka only) from the petitioner in accordance with the provision of Public 

Demand Recovery Act, 1913. However, before issuance of this impugned 

order the petitioner went on retirement on 04.05.2009 on completion of 58 

years of age. 

Being aggrieved by the impugned notice the petitioner filed an